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vregon
Kate Brown, Governor

February 9, 2022

DITCHEN LAND CO. LLC
7385 HOWELL PRAIRIE RD NE
SILVERTON, OR 97381

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-13845

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving yourTEMPORARY water right transfer
application.

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the 2021 irrigation season. The use shall
revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of the 2021 irrigation season.

If you have any questions related to the withdrawal of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Arla Davis, by telephone at 503-979-3129 or by e-mail at
Arla.L.Davis@oregon.gov.

Sincerely,a,of
Julie C. Baustian
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section.

cc: Joel M. Plahn, Watermaster Dist. # 22 (via email)
Polk County Planning
Lolly Anderson, Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13845, Polk County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING
A TEMPORARY CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (0RS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to .
convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an
existing water right.

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

DITCHEN LAND COMPANY LLC
7385 HOWELL PRAIRIE RD NE
SILVERTON, OR 97381

Findings of Fact

1. On October 14, 2021, DITCHEN LAND COMPANY LLC filed an application to temporarily
change the place of use under Certificates 9480 and 33876 for a period of 1 year. The
Department assigned the application number T-13845.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on October 26, 2021, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On November 29, 2021, the Department contacted the agent for the applicant by email
regarding a deficiency found on Page 11 of the application; specifically a misidentified
Quarter-Quarter in Section 33. A deadline of December 29, 2021 was set for receival of an
amended application page.

4. On December 6, 2021, the agent for the applicant provided the Department a revised
Application Page 11 by email, satisfying the deficiency.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petit ion forjudicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petit ion for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and IT no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13845.ald Page 1 of4 2special Order Volume122, Page±Lo



5. The first right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:

9480 in the name of DANE J PURVINE (perfected under Permit S-7648)
IRRIGATION of 65.0 ACRES

Priority Date: JULY 28, 1926
Rate: 0.82 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent in case
of rotation.

Source: LUCKIAMUTE RIVER a tributary of WILLAMETTERIVER

Authorized Points of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0
9S 4W WM 33 NE NE
9S 4W WM 34 NESW

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

9S 4W WM 27 NWSW 8.0
9S 4W WM 27 swsw 18.0
9S 4 W WM 28 NE SE 12.0
9S 4W WM 28 SESE 27.0

Total 65.0

6. Temporary Transfer Application T-13845 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

9S 4W WM 33 NENW 0.1
9S 4W WM 33 NW NW 25.5
9S 4 W WM 33 SWNW 34.9

9S 4W WM 33 NWSW 4.5
Total 65.0

7. The portion of the second right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:

33876 in the name of WARNER AND LINN (a partnership)(perfected under
Permit S-27763)
IRRIGATION of 79.9 ACRES

Priority Date: DECEMBER 18, 1961
Rate: 0.175 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

T-13845.ald Page 2 of 4 special order Volume 122, Page±l



Source: LUCKIAMUTE RIVER a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Points of Diversion
~ -Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Glot I DLC Measured Distances

9S 4W WM 33 NE NE 5 68
5470 FEET SOUTH AND 7SO FEET EAST
FROM THE NW CORNER OF DLC 68

9S 4W WM 33 NE NE 68
5680 FEET SOUTH AND 160 FEETWEST
FROM THE NW CORNER OF DLC 68

Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Glot DLC Acres

9S 4W WM 33 NE NE 5 6.1
9S 4W WM 33 NE NE 49 2.2
9S 4W WM 33 NWNE 6 4.4
9S 4W WM 33 NW NE 49 1.2
9S 4W WM 33 SE NE 49 0.1

Total 14.0

8. TemporaryTransfer Application T-13845 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

IRRIGATION
Twp I Rng I Mer I S_ec J · a-a I Acres
9S I 4W I WM I 33 I NWSW I 14.0

Temporary Transfer Review Criteria

9. Water has been used. within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
rights. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

10. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing rights are present.

11. The proposed changes would not prevent the lands from which the water rights are
removed during the period of the temporary transfer from receiving water under the
transferred rights, as required by ORS 540.523(7).

12. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS
540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing
water right.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary changes in places of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13845
are consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.523 and 0AR 690-380-8000.

T-13845.ald Page 3 of4 special order volume 122, Page -}]



Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary changes in places of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13845
are approved.

2. The former places of use shall not be irrigated as part of these water rights during the 2021
irrigation season.

3. The use shall revert to the authorized places of use at the end of the 2021 irrigation season.

4. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificates 9408 and 33876 shall be
subject to a full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of
OAR Chapter 690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a
precedent for approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer.

5. The use of water at the temporary places of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 9408 and 33876.

6. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under 0RS 540.610.

7. The use of the remaining water right described by Certificate 33876 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 33876.

ated in Salem, Oregon on FEB 0 9 2022

[i J. Jaramj' I,Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date:

T-13845.ald

FEB 10 2022
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DAVIS Arla LWRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Good Morning,

DAVIS Arla L'WRD
Monday, November 29, 2021 11 :fi9 AM
lolly.anderson@andersonschultz.com; dean@gvfusa.com
Temporary Transfer T-13845 - Deficiency - Action Required!

I am the caseworker who has been assigned to Temporary TransferT-13845. While reviewing the application, I have
found a deficiency. On Page 11 of the application under Certificate 33876this is what is being described as the offor
from acres:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres
9S 4W WM 33 NE NE 49 2.2
9S 4W WM 33 NE NE 6.1
9S 4W WM 33 NW NE 49 1.2
9S 4W WM 33 NWNE 4.4

s3 ~ wig 3 es 3 a
Total 14.0

The 0.1 acres (highlighted in green) in the NE SW does not exist on Certificate 33876 and can therefore not be
transferred as it would be an enlargement of the right. The application will need to be amended in order to move
forward.

I will set a deadline of December 29, 2021 for the Department to receive the amended application page. If tme amended
page is not received by this date, I will have to move forward with a denial of the entire application.

The application also indicates this temporary is for the 2021 irrigation season. Is that correct or should it be for the 2022
irrigation season?

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you

Arla L. Davis
Water Rights Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

1
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andshall
conJoMII to such reasonable rotation system as may be orclererl by tl1e proper $tote o/JiceT.

A descrlptl<,;-, of the pince of use under the righthereby ,:on/Inned, andtowhich such right is
appurtenant, is asfollows:

13.2 ecrtHJ SW+ NW¼ A!I projected 'llithin Butler DLC 68
10.8 •cres Utl't SW¼ a.a p::-ojected vithin Butler DIC 68

Section 27
1.2 acres NE~ NEt a.a projected vithin Butler DLC 68

24.o cres SE NE as projected vithin Butler DIC 68
10.0 acre5 NE¼ SE a11 projected within Butler DID 68

Section 28
2~8 &erell NE¼ NE.l.! u pr~1ected vithin Butler DLC 68
6.1 acre!! lot S NE¼ NEl'J
2.2 acree NE¼ NE a.e projscted within Lovelad;r DLC 49
1.2 acre N; NE a:3 projected within Lovelady DI£ 49
4.h acres lot 6 '1? iE±)
1..0 acre SE¼ NE4 aa projected vithin Lovelady. DI.C l.i9 - 1) . \

Section 33
3.0 acne t6i¼ IU¼ ru, projected vithin Butler DLC 68

Section 34
T. 9 S., R. 4 w., W. M.

* DI.CT~~ right to the use of the water for the purposesaforesaid is restrictedto the land!: or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affl:red

undor PermitNo. 2776.3 oJ t11u Stntu Er,11!r1oor, tmd tliat nnld rightto thowa ofsaid waters
hmr boon JJcrrfoctod itL ocoorda.nco u,ltlL tho laws of Orogo11; that tho priority of tho rlolLt horaby
confirmed dates from DocOD1bor 18, 1961

or it., cq~i?:d..fflt in ca.,e of rotation mca.w.rcd at the point of diversion from tho .,t1"aam.
Tl,opointo/d~varmoriui Iocat11~t in Clio Lot 5 (ffi!:¼ NE¼) 1 NE¼ NE¼, a.e projoc~d vithin Butler ) ;
DIC 661 Soct1on 3:3, T. 9 s., Ji. h w:·, W. M. D1wro1on po1.nta looa-t;cid, :,l.i70 !cot South 1 1
o.od 7'>0 ront EootJ 5680 !oot. South o.od 160 !r,ot WolftJ both i'rOUl 1'.W COl"Jlffl', Butler * , !

'l'lla amount of watar u.,ud Jor irrigatlo11, togotl,ar witli tha amount 3ocurod undor ,my othar , .
right axfotlno for tho namo land.,, alwll lio llmltcd to ooo-o1gh1oth of 0110 cubic foot par aaaond I 1par ucru Ot' 1tt1 oquivolont roi.- o~h llcr-.11 irriao.tad mid oh.1111 bo !'u.rthar 11.llltbod •
to n divor01on of nob ·to oxoood 2it Mro root por Ml'<I !oi• oo.oh uoni irl"igr.ibad '
duril1g ti,., irr1e;oti.on noonon oC' cnoh YolU".J / l

that tho amount of wator to which sucl1 Tigl,t i:r cmtitlod and huroby confirmed, for tile purposos
ajoro~oid, i., limited to an amount actu'ally b011afidally 1t:1od fOT said purposes, and Jlaall llOt c:1:cocd
1.00 cub1c root por aecond

a tributary of 'Will.iunot't<I !d.Vttl"
irrigntioo or 79.9 noro~
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: i this date. April 26, 1967
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... . CHR;tS L. WHE:l!;I.Ell _..., ,,_.._,_

State Engineer

Recorded in Stnte Record ofWater Right Certificates, Volume 25 , page 33876



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF POLK

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

~bis is to ([;ertifp, 7'/lat DANE J. PURVINE

of Independence , Sta.ta of Oregon , /ws ?J1C1da proof
tu tltc sl!.tisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of o. right lo tltc 11sc of the waters of

Lucld.amute River
a tribtttariJ of Willlll!lette River for t!tc pm·p(ISC of
Irrigation
1111dcr PermitNo.7648 of the Statr. E11ginr.c1·, nnr/ that sairl ,·iultt to the usc of said. wa.tcrs
has been perfected in accorcla11ca wit/~ tlte lnros c,/ OregmL; tltnl tile prinritu of tile 1·ight /u:raby
ro11firmed dates fromJuJ.y 28, 1926;

that the amount of water to which such right is 011titlcd a11d hereby co11fir111cd, for the pm·poscs
aforesaid, is limited to an amowt actally beneficially used for saidpurposes, and shall not exceed
0.82 cubic .foot par aeco!!.d. N HlM- 53_

The point of diversio11 is located iii th.d:~s"/1! ofSoction 54 , To1011sh-ij1 S , Rang<fo if ,W.M.
The se hereunder for irrigation shall conform to such reasonable rotation systcm s may be
ordered by tho p,·ope1· 11Lctte officer.

The amountofwuter11sed for frrigation, tog0Lhc1· with tlte a.·111011nt sccurncl 1111do1· a11u othri·
right etisting for the same lands, shall be li111ited to rn1~eightiotlL of one cubic foot 11cr seccmd 11er
aero, or its equivalent i1L case of rotation.

A description of the lands irrigated 1111der tire right han,bu 0011ffrmc11, a11d tn 1ohicl~ $1tehpl,is appurtenant, (f tor irrigationu gr any other prposc), is gs follows. 8 acres in tbe±St±, 1 ecres in theSi, Sect±ig27, 1 sci@s in the KE}SE}, 27 acres
in tbs SEfS~, Section 2B, Toimshi.p 9 South, Range 4 "ii'e.st, i11lle:1etta Meridian,
in Polk Count, Oroon.

• »

The ,·ight to tha use of the water for any purpose is ,-est,·ictad to tho l1111cl.~ 01· place ofw1c
he,·ein described.

Afte,· the c:i:pira.tion offifty years from the data of thi.~ cDTti{'icatc 01· on tho c2:pi1-ation of
any federal power license issucd in connection with tlis right, and after not loss thaa two years
11otice in ·uniting to the holdel" lieroof, the Sta.te ofOregon, or a11y 1mmicipulity thareof, shall h1111e
the 1-ightto take over the dams, plants andotherstruct11r11s a,td allappurtenances tlercto which have
beau co1LStr11cted /01· tho pm-pose of devoting to beneficial ·use the water 1-igltt.~ specified hercin, upon
condition that befo1'e taking possession the State 01· 1111micipa.lity sh4/L puy not to excacd the fah­
value of the property so toke1L, plus sneh reasonable da111agl!8, if any, ta ,:11luable, sc1""11iccablc a11cL
depe,1dablo prapcrty of tho holder of this certificate, not take ovcr, as 111av be ca11:icd by tlte
severance therefrom of tle property taken in accordance with the provisions of scction 5728,
Orcyon Latos.

da.yaffized this

WITNESS tho sig11ature of the State E11gineer,
28th

of January
3

I ,.,
' ...
'·

ems. c:. srucnID
StateEgincer.

Recorded i11 State Record of Wator Right Certificates, Vol11111e 9 , page 9480
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Table 2. Description of Temporary Changesto Water RightCertificate# 9480
List only thepartof the right thatwill bechanged. For the-acreage In each ¼¼, II.st the changeproposed. If morethan onechange, specify theacreage
associated witheach change. Ifmore than onePOD/POA, specify theacreage associated with each POD/POA.

Additional remarks:__

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands)
The listing that appearson the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

.#sis
9 s 4 w 27 SW SW 100 18 Irrigation PODl

;:2£32 s."g54°
9 s 4 w 28 NE SE 100 12 lrrieation PODl 1926 5G8%% s]

.• "a
9 s 4 w 28 SE SE 100 27 Irrigation PODl 1926 ::a@ci 9 s.09%-5±

±$23
,0 '«°,·"+'

PROPOSED (the "to"or "on" lands)
The listing as Itwould-appearAFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

PODl 1926

4 w 33 NW NW 400 25.5 PODl 1926

4 w 33 SW NW 400 34.9 PODl 1926

4 w NW SW 400 4.5 PODl 1926

,.
II

TOTALACRES 65

TemporaryTransferApplication-Page 9 of13

TOTALACRES 65

TACS
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Table 2. Description ofTemporary Changes to Water RightCertificate# illZ§.
List onlythe part of the right thatwill be changed. For the acreage In each , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

Additional remarks:__

9 s
i DLC9 s 4 w 33 200 50 4.4 Irrigation POD 1

9 s 4 'w 33 NE I NE 200
DLC 2.2 Irrigation POD 1

I 49

9 s 4 [w 33 Nw iv 200
DLC 1.2 Irrigation POD 1
49

i
NE lsw DLC

9 s 4 IW 33 200
49

.1 Irrigation PODl
I I

I

I I . ~ ...
I 8.:q3.I

I 3.i·. -:-.-..:
., .,
:%!±±.",

TOTALACRES 14.0 TOTALACRES 14.0

rl

Rovl,cd 7/1/2021 TemporaryTransferpplication-Page 11 of13 TACS
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0CT 1 4 2021
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Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 33876
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

Additional remarks:__

y

DEC O 6 2021

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listingthat appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion ofthe water right thatwill be changed. changes (see are made.

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt Type ofUSE previous Gvt POA(S) to

Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax l!.otor Acres listed on POA(s) (name Priority page) Twp Rng sec ¾ ¼ Tax Lotor Acres New Type be used Priority
Lot DLc Certificate or number Date Lot DLC ofUSE (from Date

from Table 1) Table1)-"

EXAMPLE
oo n1 - er=----

2 s 9 I E !15 NE NW 100 15.0 1, lrrlgatJon · 1 1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD#5 1901Pop#2 . " ft - -
II (Ii. tt " " II I/ hi I/ • u I< EXAMPLE [ II

I
o; a 2 s 9 Ji 2 sw NW 500 5.0 POD#6 190!1.-

I

4 lw Ee Ee DLC
9/s 33 200 6.1 Irrigation POD 1 1961 POU 9 s 4 w 33 NW SW 400 14.0 Irrigation PODl 1961so

; Nw NE
DLC

9 s 4 w 33 200 so 4.4 Irrigation POD 1 1961 POU
I DLC

9 s 4 w 33 NE I NE 200 2.2 Irrigation POD 1 1961 POU49
I DLC

9 s 4 w 33 NW NE 200
49

1.2 Irrigation POD 1 1961 POU
I

NE 200
DLC

.1 Irrigation POD l 1961 POU9/S 4 w 33 SE 49

I I'
I

I
I

I
I

II

TOTALACRES 14.0 TOTALACRES 3±2. d b OWRDIve

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 11 of 13



T.9S. R.4W, W.M.

1
1=1,320'

DITCHEN LAND COMPANY, LLC
TEMPORARY TRANSFER

LEGEND

WM TRANSFER FROM Cert. 9480 - 65 Ac.

[Z,,-ZJ TRANSFER FROM Cert. 33876 - 14 Ac..-oi~~\:i TRANSFER TO - 79 Ac.

----- DLC BOUNDARY
ROADS
SECTION LINES

• 0 g C NO. REVISION DESCRJPTION DATE OESIGNEOcl [ + 4 DRAWN SUVASHAKYAz
z

'
-±& DATE SEPTEMBER 07, 2021

5 i,, 3
SCIILE 1:1320[ Gl :z, 0

~ c5 ;;a 2 500 N 1ST, HERMISTON. OREGON 971!3!1 PROJECTzm s5?n z OFFICE (541) !ll7-0252 FAX (5'11) 567-4239 517-19-001
"Tl "'Cl C:0 0.z z ~z mo %5 DITCHEN LAND COMPANY, LLCo 2s 2 :Joo 0 SCALE CHECK 1"-4z)> ;:o 0 WATER RIGHTS PROJECT"'Cl-< z



)}.:later.master ~eview Fetlr.m

Transfer Application: T-13845

TransferApplication

rooose4 chases. []eou [Z] eoo [leo» [louse [lorR

Reviewer(s): Jo@I Plahn Date of Review: 10/21/2021

1. Doyou have eMidenc::e that t!-;ie right 'has filet been l!lsed in the last .5 years and that thepresumption of

forfeiture would not likely berebuttable? [_[Yves Ivi N0 If "~es", a~aehl evi<:lemee ((e.g. 0ate'd

aerial_photo she.wing pav.errrent or builclin'g: on the land for >5yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation 0n the sourcethat serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the
transferred right(s) and downstrlea.m waterr rigbits? D Yes Iv' I N,!;> Ge,r-1errally ehar@._eter,iz_g ,tme

frequency of any reg_ulati0n 0r explain why regulation has net eGG°ufreci:

3. Have headgate notices been issued forthe sourcethat serves the transferred right(s)?

D Yes lvl No D Records net available.

4. Im your estimatiom, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that w0.wld not have occurred if l!lse w.rrclerr tme Q.niginal rigrat.{cs)

was/were maximized']! D ¥'es lv·j N0 If "'t'ef, expla'im:

s. In your estimation, if the prroposea Ghange is appr;0v.e'd, are there upstreamwater rights thatwould
be affectecl?D Yes lvl N_p If "Yes"-, 0eseribe mow tlrre nigt\lts W0l!llci be a'ffe.etecl r.rnd list the rights

most affected:

TACS Page Oi of5



Watermaster Review Form • Transfer Application

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right{s)? lf you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

]»
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

]
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:IV I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water
from the same source? []Yes [/]No if"Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[]ves []o is"ves",eveto:

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: [/[N/A
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current

place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

· TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Keview Frm Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? [hves []No If"No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No ff "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?
D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

Page 3 of 5 last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form • TransferApplication

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ves, [] vo "es", erots:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [] No [_] Yves, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

□□

□

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water usemaybegin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter",

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, [[ateach point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point ofdiversion/appropriation□ with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices ore located within a private structure, the
Wotermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range andstage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water usershall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waivermoy be obtained, ifin the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□

Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:
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Watermaster Rview Form Transf er Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T­

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

D at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

D at each new point ofdiversion/appropriation.

will

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name:

District:

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Phone:

Email:

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office.

kkkkkkk#¥k#¥k#k¥kkkkk¥kkk#¥#¥kk##¥kkk##k¥#¥#k¥¥kkk¥#k¥kk¥¥¥kk¥kkk##kkkkkkk¥¥k¥kkk¥#kkk

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
{to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, 0R 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

October 20, 2021

DITCHEN LAND CO. LLC
7385 HOWELL PRAIRIE RD NE
SILVERTON, OR 97381

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13845

On October 14, 2021, OWRD received your water right Temporary Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1473.30. Our receipt number 136618 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use
water at the new place of use or from the new point of diversion/appropriation until a final
order approving the temporary transfer application has been issued by the Department.
Additionally, pursuant to 0AR 690-380-8010, the lands from which an irrigation water right is to
be temporarily transferred and the land to which the right is to be temporarily transferred may
not both receive water during the same season. If the temporary transfer is approved during
an irrigation season and water has already been used at the currently authorized location
during that season, then the temporary transfer will not take effect until the following season.

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the
temporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #22, Joel M. Plahn (via email)
Polk County Planning Department
Lolly Anderson, Agent

Enclosure
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Application for Water Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist as

ATER RESOURCES
1> E PARTM r r- 'r

Oregon Water R_esources Departmen_t
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
wwworegon.gov/OWRD

This temporary transfer aQplication will be returned if Parts 1 through 5
and all required attachments are not completed and included. ECEIVE

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for TransferSection.{[', [} {
FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

ORE

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed FeeWorksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.
Part 4-Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 2-Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.
Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

Part 5 - Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be
transferred? 2 List them here: 9480 and 33876

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
[g] D N/A For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2021 End Year: 2021.

0 [g] N/A Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

3
[g]

Check all items included with this application. (N/A= Not Applicable)

[g]
6
!8l

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which thewater right is located.)

[gJ N/A

Attachments:

[g] Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.

3
8

□
D 18] N/A Supplemental Form D-For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.

Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.
D [gJ N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and

signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed,
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal
lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

D [g] N/A WaterWell Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use).

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
•_Application fee not enclosed/insufficient -__Map not included or incomplete
-__Land Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete
-__Additional slgnature(s) required Part ii.Incomplete
Other/Explanation____________________________________________________ _ _
Staff; Phone: Date: / / _

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application -Page 1 of 13 TACS



Part 2 of 5 -Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist

RECEIVED
0CT 1 4 2021

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any ofthe map requirements listec(;} RD
below are not met.

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existingwater right map. Check all boxes that apply.

D ~ N/A If more than threewater rights are involved, separatemaps are needed for eachwater right.

□
□
□
□

□
□
□
□

Permanent quality printedwith dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be8x 11 inches, 8x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For30x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

Anorth arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map usedwhen the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, , DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Majorwater delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of thewater right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

[ []NIA Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuringfor each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can befound in your water right certificate or
permit.

D ~ N A If you are proposing a change in point(s} of diversion orwell(s) to convey water to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal
(example -4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal
(example -42.53764°).

□

□

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application -Page 2 0f13 13845



0 No

Revised 7/1/2021

Complete all ofTable 2 to describe the portion of the w ter right to be changed.

RECEIVED
OCT 14 2021

OWRD
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Part 4 of 5- Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONALCONTACT NO.
Ditchen Land Company, LLC 503-873-4541
ADDRESS FAX NO.
7385 Howell Prairie Road NE
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Silverton OR 97381 dean@gvfusa.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALLCORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTS WILLALSO BEMAILED.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONALCONTACTNO.
LollyAnderson 619-995-1057
ADDRESS FAX NO.
PO Box42427
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Portland OR 97242 lolly.anderson@andersonschultz.com
By PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHEDEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTSWill ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:
We are requesting a temporary transfer to provide irrigation water to a field where the existingwater right
was curtailed due to drought from fields not in use this season.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment1".

fo mation contained in this application is true and accurate.

#lkell.... 721-404
Applicant signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located? ] Yes [No

If NO, include signatures ofall landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferentthan the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent from all landowners or individuals/entities (andmalling and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

RECEIVED
0CT 1 4 2021

OWRD
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[] check here ifany ofthe water rightsproposedfor transferare or willbe locatedwithin or served
by an irrigation orother waterdistrict. (NOTE: If this box is checked, youmust complete andattach
Supplemental Form D.)

I ZIP

] check here if water for any ofthe rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIP

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whosejurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Polk County 850 Main Street
CITY STATE I ZIP
Dallas OR 97338

I ZIPCITY
I '"""""'

RECEIVED
0CT 1 4 2021

OWRD
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Please use a sepa ra:e Pa It 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on pa 8:! 6, to
copy and paste additional Pa t 5s, or to add rows to tables within the form.

Water Right Certificate # 9480

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

100 gallons per minute (gpm)

RECEIVED
0CT 1 4 2021

OWRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply thewater at the authorized place of use. POD has a floating rotary fish screen in
Luckiamute River that runs up to a 60 horsepower pump to above ground mainline to big gun
sprinklers.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a nameor number here.)

Is this POD/POA If POA, lPOD/POA Authorized on OWRDWell Tax Lot, Measured Distances
Name or the Certificate Log ID# (or DLCor (from a recognized
Number or is it Wei 10 Twp Rng Sec ¼X Govt

survey corner) I

Proposed? Tag #L-) l!o ~
QAuthorized s 4 W 33 NE NEPOOl 9
D Proposed '
[] Authorized s

POD2 9 s 4 w 34 NE wD Proposed
D Authorized
D Proposed
D Authorized

I'D Proposed

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

] Place of Use (POU}

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD}

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

D Appropriation/Well (POA)

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

D Place of Use (POU}

[] character of Use (USE)

[] Point of Diversion (POD}

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

(gJ Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section ofTable 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 7 of13 TACS



D No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion 0f the w ter right to be changed.

RECEIVE□
0€T 14 2021

OWRD
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Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 9480
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage ineach , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

Additional remarks:

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion ofthewater rightthatwill be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or 'CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt Type ofUSE previous Gvt POA(s)to

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lotor Acres listed on POA(s) (name Priority page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼
Tax Lotor Acres New Type be used Priority

Lot or number Date lot ofUSE Date
DLC Certificate fromTable 1)

DLC (from
a Table 1)

~ EXAMPLE
-1 I -

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation POD #1 1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD #5 1901
POD#2

It at lt u II II a " II u EXAMPLE " II u 2 s 9 Ee 2 SW NW 500 5.0 P0D#6 1901p. .

9 s 4 w 27 NW SW 100 8 Irrigation PODl 1926 POU 9 s 4 w 33 NE NW 400 .1 POD1 1926

9 s 4 w 27 SW SW 100 18 Irrigation PODl 1926 POU 9 Is 4 w 33 NW NW 400 25.5 PODl 1926

9 s 4 w 28 NE SE 100 12 Irrigation POD1 1926 POU 9 s 4 w 33 SW NW 400 34.9 PODl 1926~
9 s 4 w 28 SE SE 100 27 Irrigation PODl 1926 POU 9 s 4 w 33 NW SW 400 4.5 POD1 1926

I

[l

co
.--
>
c7 TOTALACRES 65 TOTALACRES 65

. 1 l

Revised 7/1/2021 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 9 of 13 TACS
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CERTIFICATE#

Water Right Certificate # 33876

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

100 gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. POD has a floating rotary fish screen in
Luckiamute River that runs up to a 60 horsepower pump to above ground mainline to big gun
sprinklers.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.}

Is this POD/POA If POA, II Tax Lot,POD/POA Authorized on OWRD Well Measured Distances I
Name or the Certificate Log ID (or DLCor (froma recognized
Number or is it Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼ y. Govt survey corner)

Proposed? Tag#L-) lot
-

18) Authorized I i 5470 feet south and 750
PODl 9 s 4 W 33 NE NE feet east fromNWcorner,

D Proposed DLC68
-

181 Authorized 5680 feet south and 160
POD2 9 5 4 w 33 NE NE feetwest fromNW

D Proposed corner, DLC68

D Authorized

D Proposed

D Authorized

I ID Proposed

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

[gJ Place of Use (POU)

0 Point of Diversion (POD)

] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD}

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

OWRD

RECEIVED
0CT 1 4 2021

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Place of Use (POU)

[l character of Use (USE)

[] Point of Diversion (POD}

[] Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD}

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes

] No

Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 7/1/2021 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 10 of 13 TACS.



Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 33876
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each , list the change proposed. If more than one change, specifythe acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

Additional remarks:

Priority
Date

L ­
9 s 4 w 33 NE NE 200

50
6.1 Irrigation POD 1 1961 POU 9 s 4 w 33 NW SW 400 14.0 Irrigation POD1 1961

NW NE 200
DLC

4.4 Irrigation POD 1 1961 POU9 s 4 w 33 so
NE DLC

2.2 Irrigation POD 1 1961 POU9 s 4 w 33 NE 200
49

NW NE 200
DLC

1.2 Irrigation POD 1 1961 POU9 s 4 w 33
49
DLC ---

9 s 4 w 33 NE SW 200 49 .1 Irrigation POD 1 1961 POU

Gvt Type of USE PO D(s)or
Tax POA(s) (name PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot Lotor Acres listed on or number DateDLC Certificate

from Table 1)

AUTHORIZED (the "from"or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certific_ate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as itwould appearAFTER PROROSED CHANGES

Proposed
},"onlytat910p910,of"g"a"er"/eh'thatwil,bechanged·,[chances(seeL,,aem3de.,...rI

'CODES" from
previous
page)

TOTALACRES 14.0 TOTALACRES 14.0
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Water Right Certificate # 9480/33876
For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands?0 Yes (81 No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: __

Pursuant to 0RS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

D Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructedorbuilt,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) ofAppropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Static
Well­

Propoed Perrated So ure specific ratelswell If an existing wateror Total Casing Seal aquifer (cE oralready well, 0W ID
or level ofAuth oized well Intervals depth (s} screened (sand, pm). Ifbuilt? Well IDTag Casing completedPOA depth (feet} (intervals) Intervals gravel, less than(Yes or No.L-_ Diameter wellNameor (In feet} basalt, etc.) fJ II rate of

Number No) (in feet) water right
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Klamath Basin/County Drought Transfer Applications

Table 4. Klamath Basin/County Well Information (DROUGHT TRANSFER APPLICATIONS ONLY)

Is there currently a flowmeter instal ed on each of the POAs listed in Table 1 of this application? JYes J No
please note that watermaster staff will visit the well to confirm flowmeter presence. Where possible, watermaster staff will take a static water level
measurement. Alterations to the well headmay be required in order to make the water level measurements.

For each wel, please provide a description of the flowmeter location, the serial number, the curent flowmeter reading and the date the reading was
taken in the table below.

OWNER'S
WELLTAG NUMBER WELL LOG ID FLOWMETERSERIAL

FOWMETERLOCATIONWELL NAMEOR FLOWMETER READING FLOWMETER DATE
(IF AVAILABLE) (E.G., KAM 1234) NUMBER

NUMBER.

-
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T.9S. R.4W, W.M. OCT 14 2021
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AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Daniel A. Ritter, P.C.
530 Center Street NE, Suite 700
Salem, OR 97301-3740

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO;
Ditchen Land Company, LLC
7385 Howell Prairie Road NE
Silverton, OR 97381

RECORDED IN POLK COUNTY
Valerle Unger, County Clerk

RECEIVED
0CT 1 4 2021

ORD

2006-016123

INIMIIMMMIAIINII »
00165580200600161230150159

09/28/2006 10:14:47 AM
REC-QD Cnt=1 Stn=1 D. LESLIE
$75.00 $10.00 $11.00

QUITCLAIM DEED

DITCHEN LANDCOMPANYLIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Oregon limited partnership,
also known as DITCHEN LAND COMPANY AN OREGON LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
hereinafter called the Grantor, does hereby remise, release, and quitclaim unto DITCHEN LAND
COMPANY, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, hereinafter called Grantee, and unto
Grantee's heirs, successors, and assigns all ofGrantor's right, title, and interest in that certain real
property which is described below, togetherwith the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

This deed is executed and delivered unto Grantee limited liability company as a contribution
to the capital of such limited liability company and no monetary consideration has been paid to
Granter.

The real property is situated in the county of Polk, and state of Oregon, and is described as
follows, to wit:

PARCEL 1: (Parcel Number R074310001300, Ref Parcel Number 158158)
Beginning at the Southeast corner of the Donation Land Claim of James Kimsey,
Claim No. 54, Notification No. 99 in Township 8 South, Range 4 West of the
Willamette Meridian in Polk County, Oregon, and running thence North 14.17 chains
to point 49.50 chains South of the Southwest corner of the Donation Land Claim of
David Goff, Notification No. 113, Claim No. 45; thence East 64.88 chains to a point
due South of the Southwest comer of the Donation Land Claim of Samuel Burch,
Notification No. 100, Claim No. 47; thence South 10.59 chains to the North line of
the Donation Land Claim of Alonzo Wood, Claim No. 39, Notification No. 1618;
thence West along the North line of said claim 11.16 chains to the Northwest corner
of said claim; thence South 45 West along the West line of said claim 440 chains;
thence West 53.68 chains; thence North 82 links to the place of beginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPTING from the above, that certain tract or parcel of land sold
to the State ofOregon, by and through its State Highway Commission as set forth in
that certain deed recorded September 30, 1953, in Volume 151, Page 736, Deed
Records for Polk County, Oregon.

ALSO SAVE AND EXCEPT that Parcel laid out and described on Partition No.
I 990.025 in the Northwest quarter of Section 6, Township 8 South, Range 4 West
of the Willamette Meridian in Polk County, Oregon.

Page I of 15 - Quitclaim Deed
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SUBJECT TO:

1. As disclosed by the tax roll the premises herein described have been zoned
or classified for farm use. At any time that said land is disqualified for such
use, the property will be subject to additional taxes or penalties and interest.

2. Rights of the public in streets, roads and highways.

3. AccessRestrictions, including the terms and provisionsthereof, contained in
deed from 0. W. Kellogg and Maud M. Kellogg, husband and wife, to the
State of Oregon, by and through its Department of Transportation, dated
September 29, 1953, and recorded September 30, 1953, in Volume 151, Page
736, Deed Records for Polk County, Oregon.

Modification ofsaid AccessRestrictions, including the tenns and provisions
thereof, recorded April 20, 1954, inVolume 153, Page 612, Deed Records
for Polk County, Oregon.

4. Lease, including the terms and provisions thereof, as disclosed by
Subordination of Lease by and between Vincent E. Haworth and Joanna
Haworth, Lessors, and Edward Brown, Lessee, recorded November9, 1979,
in Volume 144, Page 1964, Book ofRecords for Polk County, Oregon.

5. Easement as disclosed by Partition No. 1990.025, Polk County, Oregon.

6. Any liens or encumbrances suffered or permitted by the grantees herein.

Parcel 2: (9730 Orrs Corner Rd., Rickreall, Oregon; R 084060000100, Ref.
Parcel Number 165967)

PARCEL A:
Beginning at a point 15.97 chains South and 5.76 chains West from the Southeast
comer of the Donation Land Claim ofJames Kimsey and wife, Notification No. 99,
Claim No. 54, in Township 8 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian, in
Polk County, Oregon; running thence East 59.20 chains to the West line of the
Donation Land Claim ofAlonzo Wood Claim No. 39, at a point 19.55 chains South
from theNorthwest corner of saidClaim; thence South 45' West alongtheWest line
ofsaid Claim, 15.45 chains to the Southeast corner ofLot 5, in Section 6, Township
8 South, Range 4 West oftheWillametteMeridian, inPolk County, Oregon; running
thence West 58.97 chains; thence North 15.82 chains to the place of beginning.

SAVE and EXCEPT that portion conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through
its State Highway Commission, by Deed recorded October 29, 1953, in Book 152,
Page 202, Book ofRecords for Polk County, Oregon.

PARCELB:
Beginning at the Southeast comer of the Donation Land Claim ofJames Kimsey and
wife, Notification No. 99, ClaimNo. 54, in Township 8 South, Range 4West of the
Willamette Meridian, in Polk County,Oregon; thence South 82.00 links; thence East
53.68 chains to the West line of the Alonzo Wood Donation Land Claim; thence
South 54' West along said West Line of the said Wood Donation Land Claim, 15.15
chains; thenceWest 59.20 chains to the East line of the Eben B. Hill Donation Land
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Claim; thence North along said East line 15.97 chains to the South line ofthe said
James KimseyDonationLandClaim; thence East along said South line 5.76 chains
to the place ofbeginning.

SAVE and EXCEPT that portion conveyed to the State ofOregon, by

PARCELC:
Beginning at the quarter Section post on the line between Section 6, Township 8
South, Range 4 West, and Section 1, Township 8 South, Range 5 West of the
Willamette Meridian, Polk County, State ofOregon; thence North 31.79 chains;
thence East20.00chains; thence South 31.79chains; thencewest20.00chains to the
place ofbeginning.

SAVE and EXCEPTING 2.00 acres in a square out ofthe Northeast cornerofsaid
premises more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point 5.76 chains
West ofthe Southeast comerofthe DonationLandClaim ofJamesKimseyandwife,
Notification No. 99, ClaimNo. 54, in Section 6, Township 8 South, Range 4West
of the Willamette Meridian, in Polk County, Oregon; thence running West 4.47
chains; thence South4.47 chains; thence East 4.47 chains; thence North4.47 chains
to the point ofbeginning.

PARCEL 3: (ParcelNumber R094280000100, Ref. Parcel Number 213693; and
Parcel Number R 094330000200, Ref. Parcel Number 214434)

Beginning at the Southeast comer ofthe C. T. Davidson Donation Land Claim,
Notification Number 1554, Claim Number 50, running thence West to the
intersection ofthe South line ofsaid claim with the West line ofthe Luckiamute
River, thence Southerly andEasterly, following the saidWest bankto a point where
the said river crosses the West line ofthe Elijah D. Butler Donation Land Claim,
NotificationNumber2567, ClaimNumber 68; thenceNortherly along the West line
to place ofbeginning, being in Section 33, Township 9 South, Range 4 West ofthe
Willamette Meridian, Polk County, Oregon.

ALSO the followingdescribed property: TheWest halfofthe DonationLandClaim
ofElijahD. Butler and SarahE. Butler, his wife, and marked and designated on the
official plats and surveys ofthe United States as Notification No. 1567, ClaimNo.
68, being parts ofSections 27, 28, 33, and 34, Township 9 South, Range 4 West of
the Willamette Meridian in PolkCounty, Oregon.

SAVEAND EXCEPT: Beginning at a point on the West line ofthe Elijah D. Butler
Donation Land ClaimNo. 68, Township 9 South, Range 4West ofthe Willamette
Meridian in Polk County, Oregon, which is 2920.64 feet South ofthe Northeast
corner ofthe C.X. Davidson Donation Land Claim, No. 50, in said Township and
Range, thence alongsaidDonation LandClaim line South 152.47 feet; thence South
87' East 242.00 feet; thence North 180.00 feet; thence North 87" West 242.00 feet
to a point on saidDonation Land Claim line; thence South 27.53 feet to the point of
beginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPT: Any portion ofthe above described tract lying within the
right ofway limits ofpublic roads and highways.
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SUBJECT TO:
1. The assessment roll and the tax roll disclose that the premises herein

described have been specially assessed as Farm Use Land. If the land
becomes disqualified for the special assessment under the statute, an
additional tax may be levied for previous years in which the farm use
assessment was in effect for the land and in addition thereto a penalty may
be levied if notice of disqualification is not timely given.

2. The followingmatters are excluded from the coverage ofthe policy based on
the proximity of the property to Luckiamute River,
l) Rights of the public and governmental bodies (including claims of
ownership) to that portion of the premises lying below the high water mark of the
Luckiamute River as it now exists or has existed.
2) Any adverse claim based on the assertion that:

a) Some portion of said land has been created by artificial
means, or has accreted to such portion so created.

b) some portion of said land has been brought within the
boundaries thereof by an avulsive movement of the
Luckiamute River or bas been formed by accretion to such
portion.

c) any adverse claim based upon the assertion that the
Luckiamute River has changed its location.

3. An easement created by instrument, including the terms and provisions
thereof, dated June 14, 1974,Recorded June 25, 1974, in Book 59, Page 665,
Book ofRecords, Polk County, Oregon, in favor ofR.C. Warner and Nadene
Warner (TL 101) for maintaining water line and pump. Affects as set forth
in document.

4. An easement created by instrument, including the terms and provisions
thereof, dated September 1, 1992, Recorded September 10, 1992 in Book
258, Book ofRecords, Polk County, Oregon, in favor of adjacent property
owner (TL 10 I) for septic drainfield.

PARCEL 4: (13025Corvallis Road, Independence, OR 97351, Parcel Number
R094330000300, Ref. Parcel Number 214447; Parcel Number R094280000400,
Ref. Parcel Number 213747; Parcel Number R094280000500, Ref. Parcel
Number 213750; Parcel Number R094330000100, Ref. parcel Number
214421;Parcel Number R094330000400, RefParcelNumber 214450; andParcel
Number R094340000600, Ref Parcel Number 214517)

(Sayer Parcel)
Commencing at the Southwest comer of the property described as theWest one half
of theDonation Land Claim of ElijahD. Bu and Sarah E. Butler, his wife, situate in
Polk County, Oregon, and marked and designated on the official plats and of the
United States asNotification No. 1567,ClaimNo. 68, being parts ofSections 27, 28,
33, and 34, in Township 9 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian; and
running thence to the Southeast comer of the above-described premises; running
thence North along the East line of said premises to the Luckiamute River; thence
Westerly along the South bank of said Luckiamute River to where the said river
crosses the West line of the above described premises; thence South along theWest
line of said premises to the place of beginning.
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ALSO Government Lots 5 and 6 and all Government Lot 4 that lies South of the
Luckiamute River in Section 28, Township 9 South, Range 4 West oftheWillamette
Meridian, Polk County, Oregon.

ALSO Government Lots 2,3,4,5,6,7,8, and 9, and the Southeast quarter of the
Southwest quarter of Section 33 in Township 9 South, Range 4 West of the
Willamette Meridian, Polk County, Oregon.

ALSO Beginning at the northeast corner of Government Lot 1 of said Section 33;
thence running South a distance of 28.59 chains to the township line; thence West
along said line a distance of l 3.0 chains; thence North a distance of 28.59 chains;
thence East a distance of 13.0 chains to the place ofbeginning. All lying in Section
33, Township 9 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian, Polk County,
Oregon.

ALSO All of the Donation Land Claim of P. W. Lovelady, Notification No. 1584,
Claim No. 49, in Township 9 South, Range 4 West oftheWillamette Meridian, Polk
County, Oregon.

ALSO Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Lovelady claim; thence running
East to the Southeast comer ofGovernment Lot 4 ofSection 34; thenceNorth to said
Luckiamute River; thence Northerly along and following the meanderings of said
river to point which is I 0.44 chains West and 6.7 chains North of the Northeast
corner ofsaid P. W. Lovelady Donation Land Claim; thence South a distance of6.77
chains to the North line of said Claim; thence East a distance of 10.44 chains to the
Northeast comer of said claim; thence South along the Fast line of said claim, a
distance of 67.36 chains to the place of beginning, lying in Section 34, Township 9
South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian, Polk County, Oregon.

SAVE AND EXCEPT from the above described tracts of land that certain tract of
land conveyed to Ben M. Griffith et ux by deed recorded May 13, 1947, in Volume
128, Page 351, Deed Records for Polk County, Oregon, and more particularly
described a follows: Beginning at the Southeast corner of the C. T. Davidson
Donation Land Claim, Notification No. 1554, Claim No. 50; and running thence
West to the intersection of the South line of said claim with the West line of the
Luckiamute River thence Southerly and Easterly following the said West bank to a
point where the said river crosses the West line of the Elijah D. Butler Donation
Land Claim, Notification No. 1567, ClaimNo. 68; thence Northerly along theWest
line to the place ofbeginning, being in Section 33, Township 9 South, Range 4West
of the Willamette Meridian, Polk County, Oregon.

ALSO, SAVEANDEXCEPT that certain tract of land conveyed to Mountain States
Power Co., by deed recorded May 29, 1951, in Volume 145, page 6, Deed Records
for Polk County, Oregon, and more particularly described as follows: That portion
of Government Lot 8 of Section 33, Township 9 South, Range 4 West of the
Willamette Meridian, Polk County, Oregon, bounded and particularly described as
follows: Beginning at a point on the East boundary and said Government Lot 8 that
is I 67.64 feet East and North 0'13' East 1603.66 feet from the Northeast comer of
the Amon Pyburn Donation Land Claim No. 67 (said Donation Land Claim corner
being on the South boundary of Government Lot 9 of said Section 33) and running
thence North o· 13' East along the East boundary of said Government Lot 8, a
distance of 317.10 feet; thence South 89'46' West a distance of 152.15 feet; thence

RECEIVED
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South 25'03' East a distance of 350.59 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning;
subject to the rights of the public in Market Roads No. 7 and 9 along the North and
East sides ofsaid parcel.

ALSO SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion of the above described tracts of land lying
within the boundaries of public roads and highways.

ALSO SAVE AND EXCEPT a parcel of land lying in the Preston W. Lovelady
Donation Land Claim No. 49, Township 9 South, Range 4 West, Willamette
Meridian and in Government Lots 6 and 7 in Section 33, Township 9 South, Range
4 West, Willamette Meridian, in Polk County, Oregon, as described in deed
conveyed to Polk County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, recorded
June 12, 1964, in Book 190, page 674, Deed Records for Polk County, Oregon.

ALSO Beginning at the Southeast comer of the George W. Pyburn Donation Land
Claim, Notification No. 1590, Claim No. 69, in Township 9 South, Range4 West of
the Willamette Meridian in Polk County, Oregon; thence North along the East line
of said Donation Land Claim a distance of 101.58 chains to the Northeast comer of
said Claim; thence West a distance of 15.23 chains to the mostNortherly Northwest
corner ofsaid claim; thence South a distance of21. 73 chainsto the re-entrant corner
on theNorth line ofsaid Donation Land Claim; thenceWeston the North line ofsaid
Donation Land Claim a distance of 2.42 chains; thence South a distance of 79.83
chains, more or less, to the South line of said Donation Land Claim; thence East on
the South line of said Donation Land Claim a distance of 17 .65 chains to the place
of beginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPT the West 20.0 feet of the South 66 chains of the above
described tract reserved for a roadway.

PARCEL 5: (Parcel Number R 094320002000, Ref Parcel Number 214418)

(Sayer II Parcel)
Beginning 17.65 chainsWest ofthe Southeast comer ofthe George Pyburn Donation
Land Claim No. 69 in Township 9 South, Range 4West of theWillamette Meridian
in Polk County, Oregon; thence West 17.65 chains to the Southwest comer of the
East half of said Claim No. 69; thence North 20 chains to an iron rod; thence East
17.65 chains to an iron rod; thence South 20 chains to the place of beginning.

EXCEPTING a strip of land 20 feet wide off the East side of said tract for a part of
roadway North and South.

FURTHER SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion of the above described tract of land
lying within the boundaries of public roads and highways.

PARCEL 6: (Parcel Number R073060000202Al, Ref Parcel Number 413813;
Parcel Number R073060000202, Ref Parcel Number 479378; Parcel Number
R063300000406, Ref Parcel Number 265720; Parcel Number R063310000201,
Ref Parcel Number 265832; Parcel Number R063310000202, Ref Parcel
Number 265845; Parcel Number R063310000300, Ref Parcel Number 265858;
Parcel Number R063310000400, Ref Parcel Number 265861; Parcel Number
R063310000500, Ref Parcel Number 265874; Parcel Number R064360000800,
Ref Parcel Number 266417; Parcel Number R073060000301, Ref Parcel
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Number 266871; and Parcel Number R073060000304, Ref Parcel Numbe
266884)

l
I RECEIVED
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PARCEL 1: Beginning at an iron pipe which is 39.83.0 chains South 84'00' West
6.195 chainsNorth and 1018.08 feetNorth 12'56' East and 17%00 feet South 72'50'
East and 311.20 feet South 78'00' East and 1100.00 feet South 81'04' East from the
Southeast comer of the Walter K. Walker Donation Land Claim in Township 7
South, Range 3 West of the WillametteMeridian in Polk County, Oregon, said iron
pipe being on the Southerly right ofway line of a County Road; thence South 2'50'
West 97 .30 feet to an iron pipe; thence North 89'19' East 25.04 feet to an iron pipe;
thence North 2'50' East 96.46 feet to a point on the Southerly line of said County
Road; thence North 88 46' West 25.00 feet to the place of beginning.

PARCEL 2: That portion of the following described tracts of land lying Easterly of
County Road /648, (also known as Spring Valley Road) as now located: The East
one-half (E ) of the Donation Land Claim of Jesse D. Walling and Eliza Ann
Walling, his wife, being Notification No. 247, Claim No. 52, in Section 31,
Township 6 South, Range 3 West, ClaimNo. 48, in Sections 35 and 36, in Township
6 South, Range 4West, and Claim No. 58, in Sections l and 2 in Township 7 South,
Range 4 West, all being West of the Willamette Meridian in Polk County, Oregon.

ALSO: Beginning on the North line of said Jesse D. Walling and wife, Donation
Land Claim at a point that is South 74-1/2' West 78.17 chains from the most
Northerly Northeast comer ofsaid Donation Land Claim; said beginning point being
also the Northeast corner of the West one-half (W ½) of said Donation Land Claim;
thence South 741/2 West along the North line of said Donation Land Claim 38.67
chains; thence South 15 East 22.64 chains; thence North 74-1/2 East 17 chains;
thence North 15 West 7 chains; thence North 74-1/2 East 21.66 chains to the East
line of the West one-half (W1/2) of said Donation Land Claim; thence North 15'
West 15.25 chains to the place of beginning.

ALSO: Beginning on the South boundary line of said J. D. Walling and wife
Donation Land Claim at a point North 74 40' East 21.18 chains from the Southwest
corner of said Donation Land Claim; thence North 74 40' East along the south
boundary of said Donation Land Claim 35.74 chains; thence North 75'17' East along
the South boundary line of said Donation Land Claim 21.99 chains to the Southeast
Comer of the West one-half (W ) of said Walling Donation Land Claim; thence
North 15 West along the East boundary line of the West one-half (Wl/2) of said
Walling Donation Land Claim 25.59 chains to the Southeast comer ofa tract ofland
heretofore conveyed to Eliza Ann Walling by the heirs of Jesse D. Walling; thence
South 74'30' West 21.66 chains; thence South 15 East 7 chains; thence South 74'30'
West 36.88 chains- thence South 15 East 17.63 chains to the place ofbeginning, in
Section 36, Township 7 South, Range 4 West of the Willamette Meridian in Polk
County, Oregon, all being a part of the Jesse D. walling and Eliza Ann Walling, his
wife, Donation Land Claim No. 52, in Township 6 South, Range 3 West and No. 48,
Township 6 South, Range 4 West, and No. 58, Township 7 South, Range 4 West, all
West of the Willamette Meridian in Polk County, Oregon.

SAVE AND EXCEPT from the above described Parcel 2 an undivided one-half
interest ofall oil, gas and other hydrocarbons, in and under or that say be produced
from a depth below 5130 feet of the surface of said premises without right of entry
upon the surface of said premises for the purpose of drilling, exploring, refining or
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extracting such oil, gas and other hydrocarbons or other use of or rights in or to any
portion of the surface of said premises to a depth of 500 feet below thereof.

PARCEL 3: Beginning in the center of the County Road at a point which is 455.20
feet North 75'15' East from a stone set for the Southeast comer of the John Phillips
Donation Land Claim. in Township 6 South, Range 3 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Polk County, Oregon; thence South 75' 15' West 455.20 feet lo said stone;
thence South 89'51' West, along the South line of said claim, 122.75 feet; thence
South 0'02' West 1734.20 feet to a point on the Northerly line of the Jesse Walling
Donation Land Claim; thence North 74 41' Last, along the Northerly line of the said
Walling claim, 583.83 feet; thence North 0'02' East 1696.21 feet to the place of
beginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion of the above described premises lying within the
limits of public roads and roadways.

FURTHER SAVE AND EXCEPT an undivided one-half interest of all oil, gas and
other hydrocarbons, in and under or that may be produced from a depth below 500
feet of the Surface of said premises without right of entry upon the surface of said
premises for the purpose of drilling, exploring, refining or extracting such oil, gas
and other hydrocarbons or other use of or rights in or to any portion of the surface
of said premises to a depth of 500 feet below thereof.

PARCEL 4: Beginning on the South line of the John Phillips Donation Land Claim
in Township 6 South, Range 3 West of the Willamette Meridian in Polk County,
Oregon, at a point which is 122.75 feet South 89'41' West from a stone set for the
Southeast comer of said claim; thence South 0'02' West 1734.20 feet to a point on
the Northerly line of the Jesse Walling Donation Land Claim; thence South 74'41'
West, along the Northerly line of said Walling claim, 550.28 feet to the Southeast
comer of a tract of land conveyed to Frank Crawford by deed recorded in Volume
109, Page 422, Deed Records for Polk County, Oregon; thence North 0'02' East,
along the East line of the said Crawford Tract, 1 78.17 feet to a point on the South
line of the said Phillips claim; thence North 89 41' East, 530.65 feet to the place of
beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM premises described in deed to Blanche V. Snyder,
recorded June 4, 1968, in Volume 210, Page 694, Deed Records for Polk County,
Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPTINGTHEREFROM premises described in deed to Mae I. Hampton,
recorded June 4, 1968, in Volume 210, Page 695, Deed Records for Polk County,
Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPTINGTHEREFROM an undivided one-halfinterest ofall oil, gasand
other hydrocarbons, in and under or that may be produced from a depth below 500
feet of the surface of said premises without right of entry upon the surface of said
premises for the purpose of drilling, exploring, refining or extracting such oil, gas
and other hydrocarbons or other use of or rights in or to any portion of the surface
of said premises to a depth of 500 feet below thereof.

PARCEL 5: Beginning on the South line of the John Phillips Donation Land Claim
in Township 6 South, Range 3 West of the Willamette Meridian in Polk County,
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Oregon, at a pointwhich is 122.75 feet South 89 51' West from a stone marking the
Southeast comer ofsaid claim; thence South 0'02' West along the East line of that
tract of land conveyed to Harold D. Jones and Marjorie I. Jones, by instrument
recorded in Volume 193, Page 378, Deed Records for Polk County, Oregon. 180.00
feet; thence South 89'51' West, parallel with said South line, a distance of 140.00
feet; thenceNorth 0'02' East, parallel with the said East line, 180.00 feet to a point
on the South line ofsaid Phillips claim; thence North 89'51' East along said Claim
line, I40.00 feet to the place ofbeginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPT an undivided one-half interest of all oil, gas and other
hydrocarbons, in and under or that may be produced from a depth below 500 feet of
the surface ofsaid premiseswithout right ofentry upon the surface ofsaid premises
for the purpose ofdrilling, exploring, refining or extracting such oil, gas and other
hydrocarbons or other use of or rights in or to any portion of the surface of said
premises to a depth of500 feet below thereof.

PARCEL 6: Beginning on the South line of the John Phillips Donation land Claim
in Township 6 South, Range 3 West of the Willamette Meridian, Polk County,
Oregon, at a point which is413.40 feet South 89 51' West from a stone Parking the
Southeast corner ofsaid claim; thence South 0'02' West parallel lo the East line of
that tract of land conveyed to Harold D. Jones and Marjorie I. Jones, by instrument
recorded in Volume 193, Page 378, Deed Records for said county, 363.00 feet;
thence South 89'51' West, parallel to said South line, 160 feel to a point; thence
North 0'02' East parallel to the East line of said Crawford Tract 363 feet to a paint
on the South line of said Phillips claim; thence North 89'51' East along said South
line, 160 feet to the place ofbeginning.

TOGETHERWITHa perpetual nonexclusive easement to use a strip ofland 20 feet
wide, the center line of which is located as follows across the Servient Estate:
Beginning at a point on the North line of Brush College Road in Polk County,
Oregon, said point beingNorth 42'27' West 1212.85 feet from the Southeast comer
oftheW. M. Walker Donation Land ClaimNo. 62, in Section 6, Township 7 South,
Range 3 West of the Willamette Meridian in Polk County, Oregon; thence North
05'11' East 1964.96 feet; thence South 62'01'West 627.92 feet; thenceNorth 00'52'
East 2326.87 feet to a point and terminus, said terminus point being approximately
22 feet North of the North line of the W. M. Walker Donation Land Claim No. 43
and approximately South 76 West 1201.35 feet from the Northeast comer ofW. M.
Walker Donation Land Claim No. 43 in Section 31, Township 6 South, Range 3
West of the Willamette Meridian in Polk County, Oregon.

SAVEANDEXCEPT from the above Parcel 6 an undivided one-half interest ofall
oil, gas and other hydrocarbons, in and under or that may be produced from a depth
below500 feet ofthe surface ofsaidpremiseswithout right ofentryupon the surface
ofsaid premises for the purpose ofdrilling, exploring, refining or extractingsuch oil,
gas and other hydrocarbons or other use of or rights in or to any portion of the
surface of said premises to a depth of 500 below thereof.

PARCEL 7: That tract ofland lying within Section 31, Township 6 South, Range 3
West, and Section 6, Township 7 South, Range 3 West ofthe WillametteMeridian
in Polk County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the
Northeast comer of the Donation Land Claim of Walter M. Walker and wife in
Township 6 South, Range 3 West of theWillametteMeridian, Polk County, Oregon,
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said point being marked by a stone 24xl2x12 inches; thenceNorth 75'17'East 3.44
chains along the South line of Donation Land Claim of Jesse O. Walling; thence
South 0'02' West 73.01 chains to the County Road from which an iron pipe bears
North 50 links and an oak tree 14 inches in diameter bears North 81' 1 O' East 3 . I
links; thence North 56'57' West 19 links, along the South Road; thence North 3915°
West 2.80 chains, along the County Road; thence North 49'40' West 1.80 chains,
along said Road to the East line of the Donation Land Claim ofWelter M. Walker;
thence North 53 West 5 chains, along the County Road; thence North 79 West 3.22
chains, along the County Road; thence North 85' West 8 chains along the County
Road; thence North 22.72 chains; thence South 72 West 2.74 chains; thence North
38.20 chains to the North line of theWalter M. Walker Claim; thence North 75'17'
East 18.43 chains along the North line of said claim to the place of beginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPT: Beginning at a point which is 227 .04 feet North 75'17' East
and 2948.05 feet South 0'02' West of the Northeast corner of the Walter N. Walker
Donation Land Claim in Township 6 South, Range 3 West of the Willamette
Meridian, Polk County, Oregon; running thence the following bearings and
distances: South 0'02' West 1903.61feet to the center of the County road, North
56'57' West 12.54 feet along center ofCounty Road, North 39'15' West 184.80 feet
along center ofCounty Road,North 49'40' West 118.80 feet along center ofCounty
Goad, North 53'00' West33.00 feet along center ofCounty Road, North 79'00' West
97.16 feet along center ofCounty Road, North 0'06'33' West 1459.63 feet to a point,
East 580.00 feet to the point of beginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPT all that portion lying within public road and/or highways.

ALSO SAVE AND EXCEPT: Beginning at a l" axle at the Northeast corner of the
WalterWalker Donation land ClaimNo. 43 in Section 31, Township 6 South, Range
3 West, Willamette Meridian, Polk County, Oregon; thence North 76'44'51" East
226.38 feet to a 5/8"rod; thence South 0'01'24" West 2914.99 feet to a 5/8' rod;
thence North 89'55'23" West 580.00 feet to a 5/8' rod; thence South 0'25'04' East
289.62 feet to a 5/8' rod at the true point ofbeginning; thence North 89 55'23" West
349.26 feet to a 5/8' rod; thence South 4 04'05' West 1114.45 feet to a 5/8" rod on the
North right ofway line ofBrush College Road; thence along said right ofway, South
89'04'26" East 323.54 feet to a 5/8' rod; thence South 7 '21'07" East I 08.75 feet to a
5/8" rod; thence leaving said right ofway, North O 05'04" West 1138.36 feet to said
true point ofbeginning; all in theNorthwest quarter ofSection 6, Township 7 South,
Range 3 West, Willamette Meridian, Polk County, Oregon.

PARCEL 8: All ofthe following described property lyingNorth oftheNortherly line
of County Road No. 738:
Beginning at a post 18.43 chains South 75'17' West of the Northeast corner of the
Donation Land Claim of Walter M. Walker and wife, Notification No. 138, claim
Nos. 43, 46, 57, and 62, being part of Sections 36, 31, 6 and l, Townships 6 and 7
South, Ranges 3 and 4 West of the Willamette Meridian, Polk County, Oregon; and
running thence South 75 17' West 30.10 chains to a post; thence South 40.00 chains
to a post; thence North 72' East 29.81 chains to a post; thence North 38.20 chains to
a post and the place of beginning, and being a part of aforesaid Donation Land
Claim.

ALSO: Beginning at the Southeast corner ofthe Donation Land Claim ofWalterM.
Walker and wife. Notification No. 138, in Township 7 South, Range 3 West of the
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Willamette Meridian; And running thence North 9.85 chains to the center of the
County Road; thence North 53 West, following the center of said road, 5.07 chains;
thence North 79 West, 3.26 chains; thence West 8.00 chains to a post in the road;
thenceNorth 22.72 chains; thence South 72' West25.38 chains to theTownship line;
thence South along the Township line 33.00 chains, more or less, to the South line
of said Donation Land Claim; thence North 84 East 39.80 chains to the place of
beginning, and being a part of said Donation Land Claim.

ALSO: Beginning South 84 West 39.43 chains and North 6.195 chains from the
Southeast comer ofWalter N. Walker's Claim No. 62 in Township 7 South, Range
3 West of the Willamette Meridian, on the Range line between Ranges 3 and 4 at a
1 inch pipe; thence North along Range lint 26.34 chains to a stone; thence South 72
West 7.50 chaos to a stone; thence South O 30' East 24.117 chains to a I inch pipe;
thence North 88 51' East 6.95 chains to the place of beginning. All situated in the
County of Polk, State of Oregon.

Parcel 7: (Parcel Number R063050000100; Ref Parcel Number 275949)

Batz Tract 1:
Beginning at the intersection of theNorth line of the George K. Gay Donation Land
Claim in Township 6 South, Range 3 West of the Willamette Meridian, Yamhill
County, Oregon, with the East line of the Salem-Dayton Highway; thence West
along the North line of said claim to a point which is 20.96 chains East from the
Northwest comer thereof; thence Southerly along the East line of an 80 acre tract
conveyed by deed recorded in Volume 0, page 240, of Yamhill County Deed
Records, a distance of 38.12 chains to a stone on the line dividing said Claim into
North and South halves; thence East along said dividing line 3887 feet to a stone at
the Southern comer of the North halfofsaid Claim; thence North 12° East along the
East Iine of said Claim to the Southeast corner of that tract conveyed toPalmer Creek
Water District Improvement Company by deed recorded in Film Volume 63, page
31, Deed and Mortgage Records; thenceNorth 73°20'48' West 156 feet, more or less,
to an iron pipe set on the East line of the Salem-Dayton Highway; thence Northerly
along the East line of said Highway 154 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 71 ° East
130 feet, more or less, to the East line of said Gay Claim; thence North 12° East
along the East line of said Claim to the Southeast corner of that tract conveyed to
Roy C. Gifford, et ux, by deed recorded in Film Volume 46, page 784, Deed and
Mortgage Records, said point being Northeasterly along the Easterly line of said
Highway 32 feet and South 71°East from the Northwest corner of said Palmer Creek
tract; thence North 71 ° West to the Easterly line of said Highway; thence
Northeasterly along the East line of said Highway to the place of beginning.

Batz Tract 2:
Parcel I: Being a part of the Adam Matheny Donation Land Claim, Notification
No. 1633, Claim No. 60 and a part of the William Miller Donation Land Claim,
Notification No. 280, Claim No. 65 in Sections 32 and 33, in Township 5 South,
Range 3 West of the Willamette Meridian in Yamhill County, Oregon, and
beginning at an iron pipe set in the center of the County Road at a point South
509' East 6.312 chains from an iron pipe at the Southwest corner of the Daniel
Matheny Donation Land Claim; thence North 88°261 West along the center of
ditch, 1.020 chains to angle in ditch; thence North 66°27' West along the center of
ditch, 5.140 chains to angle in ditch; thence North 88°19' West along the center of
ditch, 19.030 chains to angle in ditch; thence North 84%26' West along the center
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of ditch, 9.934 chains to angle in ditch; thence South 71 °32' West along the center
of ditch, 14.385 chains to stake at bend in ditch and end of line fence; thence
South 88'21' West along line fence, 17.020 chains to anchor post at the Northwest
corner thence South 9°00' West along fence 23.543 chains to stake set for the
Southwest comer of Lot 3 and the Northwest comer of Lot 4; thence East on line
between Lots 3 arid 4 of County Survey No. 2815, 67.992 chains to a point in the
center of the County Road; thence North 4° 14' East along the center of County
Road, 15.336 chains to angle in road; thence North 103' East along the center of
road, 4.772 chains to angle in road; thence North 3%33' West along the center of
road, 4.621 chains to the place of beginning and being designated as Lots 1,2,
and 3 of County Survey No. 2815 ofYamhill County, Oregon.

Parcel 2: Being a part of the William Miller Donation Land Claim, Notification No.
280, Claim No. 59 in Sections 4 and 5, Township 6 South, Range 3 West of the
WillametteMeridian in Yamhill County, Oregon, and beginning at a stake setNorth
89°25' East 25.780 chains and North 900' East 17.467 chains from stone ml the
Southwest comer of said Claim; thence East or line between Lot 4 and 5 of County
Survey No. 2815, 68.704 chains to a point in the center of the County Road; thence
North 4%41' East along the center of road, 8.458 chains to the Northeast corner ofLot
4 and the Southeast comer of Lot 3; thence West on line between Lots 3 and 4,
67.992 chains to stake; thence South 9%00' West 8.540 chains to the place of
beginning, and being designated as Lot 4 of County Survey No. 2815, County
Surveys of Yamhill County, Oregon.

SAVE AND EXCEPT:
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

As disclosed by the tax roll, the premises herein described have been zoned
or classified for farm use. At any time that said land is disqualified for such
use, the propertywill be subject to additional taxes or penalties and interest.

Rights of the public in streets, roads and highways.

Anchor Permit, including the terms and provisions thereof, granted by H. W.
Torbet and GladysN. Torbet, husband and wife, to Portland General Electric
Company, Portland, Oregon, recorded August 11, 1958, inVolume 167, page
528, Deed Records for Polk County, Oregon. (Affects Tract I)

Anchor permit, including the terms and provisions thereof, granted by H. W.
Torbet and Gladys N. Torbet, husband and wife, to Portland GeneralElectric
Company, Portland Oregon, dated May 19, 1958, and recorded June 26,
1958, in Book 187, page 787, Deed Records for Polk County, Oregon.
(Affects Tract I.)

Transmission line easement, given by Lloyd L. Lind and Mary Lind to
Portland General Electric Co., recorded May 21, 1953, in Book 169, page
712, Yamhill County Deed Records. (Affects Tract 2.)

Anchor permit, including the terms and provisions thereof givers by Lloyd
L. Lind and Mary Lind to Portland General Electric Company, dated April
22, 1958, and recorded May 2, 1958, in Book 18'7, page 397, Yamhill
County Deed Records, (Affects Tract 2.)
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t (7) Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, form Lloyd L. and
Mary Lind to Palmer Creek Water District Improvement Company, dated
July 28, 1967, and recorded August 1, 1967, in Film Volume 61, pages 849
and 850, Deed and Mortgage Records for Yamhill County, Oregon, for
construction and maintenance of irrigation system. (Affects Tracts 1. and 2.)
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(8) The premises herein described are within and subject to the statutory powers
of Palmer Creek Water Irrigation District of Yamhill County, Oregon.
(Affects Tracts l. and 2.)

(9) Line easement, including the terms and provisionsthereof, from JohnA. Bats
and Dolores J. Batz, husband and wife, to Portland General Electric
Company, an Oregon corporation, recorded June 22, 19'73, in Film Volume
94, page 2267, Deed and Mortgage Records of Yamhill County, Oregon.
(Affects Tract 2.)

Parcel 8: (Parcel Number R084060000101, Ref Parcel Number 445841 and
Parcel Number R084060000102, Ref Parcel Number 445854)
Parcel 1:
Beginning at a point 15.97 chains South and 5.76 chains West from the Southeast
comer of the D.L.C. of James Kimsey and wife Lot. No. 99. Claim No. 54 in
Township Eight (8) South. Rang. Pour (4) West of the Willamette Meridian in Polk
County, Oregon; running thence East 59.20 chains to the West line oftheD.L.C. of
Alonzo Wood ClaimNo. 39 at a point 19.55 chains South from theNorthwest comer
of said claim; thence South 45 West along the West line of said claim 15.45 chains
to the Southeast comer ofLot No. 5 in Section 6, Township 8 South. Range 4West
of the Willamette Meridian. in Polk County. Oregon; running thence West 58.97
chains; thence North 15.82 chains to the place of beginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to the state ofOregon, by and through
its State Highway Commission by Deed recorded October 29. 1953 in Book 152,
page 202. Book ofRecords for Polk County. Oregon.

Parcel 2:
Beginning at the Southeast comer ofthe Donation Land Claim ofJamesKimsey and
wife, Notification Number 99, Claim Number 54. in Township 8 South. Range 4
West of the Willamette Meridian, in Polk County, Oregon; thence South 82 links;
thence East 53.68 chains to theWest line of the Alonzo Wood Donation Land Claim;
thence South 54' Vest along said West line of the said Wood Donation Land Claim
15.15 chains; thence Vest 59.20 chains to the East line of the Eben B. Hill Donation
Land Claim; thence North along said East line 15.97 chains to the South line of the
said James Kimsey Donation Land Claim; thence East along said South line 5.76
chains to the place of beginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and
through its State Highway Commission by Deed recorded October 29. 1953 in
book 152, page 202, Book of Records for Polk County. Oregon.

Parcel 3:
Beginning at the quarter section post on the line between Section 6. Township B
South, Range 4 West and Section Township 8 South, Range 5 West of the
Willamette Meridian. Polk County, State of Oregon; thence North 31.79 chains;
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thence East 20.00 chains; thence South 31.79 chains; thence West 20.00 chains to
the place of beginning.

SAVE AND EXCEPTING 2 acres in a square out of the Northeast comer of said
premises more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point 5.76 chains
West of the Southeast comer of the Donation Land Claim ofJames Kimsey and
wife. Notification No. 99, Claim No. 54. in Section 6, Township 8 South. Range
4 West of the Willamette Meridian in Polk County. Oregon; thence running West
4.47 chains; thence South 4.47 chains; thence East .4.47 chains; thence North
4.47 chains to the point of beginning.

RECEIVED
0CT 14 2021

0WRD

SUBJECT TO:
The assessment roll and the tax roll disclose that the premi_ses herein described have
been specially assessed as Farm Use Land. Ifthe land becomes disqualified for the
special assessment under the statute, an additional tax may be levied for previous
years in which the farm use assessment was in effect for the land and in addition
thereto a penalty may be levied ifnotice ofdisqualification is not timely given; The
rights of the public in and to that portion of the premises herein described lying
within the limits of roads, streets and highways; Limited access provision in deed
to the State of Oregon, recorded October 29, 1953, in Book 152, Page 202, Book
of Records for Polk County, Oregon (Parcel I and II); Any lien or encumbrance
made or pennitted to be may by Grantee subsequent to August 15, 1990, the date
ofthat contract recorded in Book 234, Page 2156, which this deed is given to fulfill.

To Have and To Hold the same unto the said Grantee and Grantee's heirs, successors, and
assigns forever.

The following is the notice as required by Oregon law: "BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE
ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 197.352. THIS INSTRUMENT
DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATIONOFAPPLICABLELANDUSE LAWSANDREGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING
OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECKWITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY ORCOUNTYPLANNING
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930,
AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS197.352."

In construing this deed and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural.

Arp »». Ll .as or .'pl@m42f _zoo6.
Ditchen Land Company Limited Partnership, an
Oregon limited partnership

»»><1l,
David L. Ditchen, General P]&

E2±, ­plan•Diien. General Farner

Page 14 of 15 - Quitclaim Deed
Polk_County_Quitclaim_Deed.wpd



RECEIVED
0CT 1 4 2021

OWRD
STATE OFOREGON )

) ss.
County ofMarion )

on«s]] dayor_ a)pl/b4 _.2zoo6,gore peperggpyagar@e
above named DAVID L. DITCHEN nd ELDOND. DITCHEN, GENERAL PARTNERS OF
DITCHEN LAND COMPANY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be their voluntary act and deed.

Notary Public for Oregon « fJ cY
My Commission Expires:frtl)rliH () 200
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Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGON,gg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legiblyor type. Be asspecific aspossible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supportingdocumentation must be attached.

State ofOregon
ss

County of Marion

I, Duane Ditchen in my capacity as"armmama"
mailing address 7385 Howell Prairie Rd NE, Silverton,OR 97381

telephone number ( 503 873-4551 being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge ofthe exercise or status ofthe water right is based on (check one):

RECEIVED
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[Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

[] Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # 33876 · OR

D My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater atthe following locations within the lastfive years:

Certificate t Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼
Gov't Lot Acres

- or DLC (if applicable)

OR

□
□

□
D

Confirming Certificate It has been issued within the pastfive years; OR

Partor all ofthe water rightwas leased instream at some time within the lastfive years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use Is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under 0RS 540.610(2) is attached.

Water has been used atthe actual current point ofdiversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate # (For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side)

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 TACS



3. The water rightwas used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.):_top-
4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more ofthe documents shown In the table below to support the above

statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

L0-S-2±
Date

.202/

My Commission Expires:

Notari Public for Oregon ­
signed and sworto (or affirmed) before me thisS_day or_[Qf

'<-z
-

OFFICIAL STAMP
" KAREN L LANG
; NOTARYPUBLIC· OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 977868
MYCOMMISSIONEXPIRESAUGUST23,2022

- - - - - -
Supporting Documents Examples

LJ Copy of a water right certificate that has been Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows Issue date
issued within the fast five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
[copies of receipts from sales of Irrigated crops o Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

0 Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops
I

0 Farmers Co-op sales receipt

0 Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 0 District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofother water suppliers 0 Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

0 Beneficial use reports from district

0 IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report
0 Agricultural Stabilization Plan

I
0 CREP Report

0 Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date of photograph a water right.

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or
without the source being Identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

LJ Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2
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Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

OREGONrs
WATER RIOHES
DEPARTMENT

Please printlegiblyor type. Be asspecific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supportingdocumentation must be attached.

Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

State of Oregon
ss

County of_Marion --1

I, Duane Ditchen in my capacity as farm manager============;=====-~
mailing address 7385 HowellPrairie RdNE, Silverton, OR 97381

telephone number ( 503873-)424lbeing first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge ofthe exercise or status ofthe water right is based on (check one):

[Jg Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

[X] water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate# 9480 · OR

D My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ Gov'tLot Acres
or DLC (ifapplicable)

I

e

OR

□
□

□
□

Confirming Certificate#has been issued within the past five years; OR

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transferwas not leased, additional evidence of use Is needed for the portion not leased lnstream.); OR

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) Is attached.

Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years forCertificate#(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side)
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RECEIVED

OCi 14 2021

Date

___,
sierire 6nits

3. The water rightwas used for: {e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): __C_ro_p_s ____,.

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown In the table below to support the abo'°WRD
statements, myapplication will be considered incomplete.

2geeE,­
NotaryPublic for Orego~

Mycommission ires:.'2427.2
7

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this ~day of tJJ 20.::2 /.-A.=OFFICIALSTAMP
KAREN L LANG

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSIONNO. 977868

COMMISSION EXPIRESAUGUST 23. 202

-
Supporting Documents Examples

2

U Copy ofawater right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water right certificate that shows Issue date
Issued within the last five years. (nota remaining
right certificate)
bl Coples of receipts from sales of Irrigated crops 0 Power usage records for pumps associated with Irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

0 Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops
0 Farmers Co-op sales receipt

L_J Records suchas FSA crop reports, Irrigation
-

0 District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or

Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreementrecords ofother water suppliers 0

0 Beneficial use reports from district

0 IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

0 Agricultural Stabilization Plan

0 CREP Report

L_J Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish locationand date ofphotograph awater right.

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, thedate ofthe photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:,,
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

L_J Approved Leaseestablishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years --
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PACIFIC POWER
POWERING YOUR GREATNESS

P.O. Box 400
Porland, Oregon97207-0400
1-888-221-7070
fax 1-888-800-2851

pacificpower.net

Billing and Usage History

Agreement# 15845971-001-006
Site Address: 0904 337700 100hp,Monmouth, Oregon

RECEIVED
0Cr 14 2021

ORD
KWH
uDR d D tM thon ea ae ays saae nvorce

09 09/21/2021 32 15272 $1,367.29
08 08/20/2021 30 0 $0.00
07 07/21/2021 30 76 $6.80
06 06/21/2021 32 18496 $1,648.79
05 05/20/2021 29 506 $45.10
04 04/21/2021 29 0 $0.00
03 03/23/2021 29 0 $0.00
02 02/22/2021 31 0 $0.00
01 01/22/2021 31 0 $0.00
12 12/22/2020 33 0 $0.00
11 11/19/2020 30 11 $1,231.82
10 10/20/2020 29 65 $6.42
09 09/21/2020 32 6359 $628.47
08 08/20/2020 30 6808 $672.75
07 07/21/2020 32 5661 $559.40
06 06/19/2020 30 7265 $717.91
05 05/20/2020 29 384 $37.93
04 04/21/2020 29 0 $0.00

Information provided for the requested time period is valid as ofthe date this letter was created.
Adjustments or other account activity may result in different information at a later date.



!RECEIVED
0CT 1 4 2021

OWRD PACIFIC POWER
POWERING YOUR GREATNESS

Meter Reading History•

P.O. Box 400
Porland, Oregon97207-0400
I-888-221-7070
fax 1-888-800-2851
pacificpower.net

Meter#: 75661712
Site Address: 0904 337700 100hp, Monmouth,Oregon

Billing Read Date Read Cycle Status Source Condition Days Daily
Month Type () Codes Kwh

Kwh Kwh
Usage

Kw Kw On Kwh On Kwh
Usage Usage

Off
Kwh

Off Kwh
Usage

Invoice

4 04/21/2020 15 E 29 0 104446 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
3 03/23/2020 15 E 31 0 104446 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
2 02/21/2020 15 E 29 0 104446 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
1 01/23/2020 15 E 31 0 104446 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 so.oo
12 12/23/2019 15 E 33 0 104446 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0.00
11 11/20/2019 15 E 30 0 104446 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $1,194.80
10 10/21/2019 15 E 31 2 104446 51 92 0 0 0 0 0 $5.12
9 09/20/2019 15 E 30 268 104395 8043 73495 73 0 0 0 0 $799.52
8 08/21/2019 15 E 30 17 96352 496 69633 70 0 0 0 0 $49.31
7 07122/2019 15 E 32 515 95856 16484 75183 75 0 0 0 0 $1,638.07
6 06/20/2019 15 E 30 802 79372 24050 80701 81 0 0 0 0 $2,389.96
5 05/21/2019 15 E 29 353 55322 10242 89267 89 0 0 0 0 $1,017.79
4 04/22/2019 15 E 31 0 45080 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0.00
3 03/22/2019 15 E 29 0 45080 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0.00
2 02/21/2019 15 E 29 0 45080 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0.00
1 01/23/2019 15 E 33 0 45080 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0.00
12 12/21/2018 15 E 31 0 45080 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
11 11/20/2018 15 E 32 0 45080 7 91 0 0 0 0 0 $1,298.52
10 10/19/2018 15 E 29 2 45073 65 408 0 0 0 0 0 S6.80
9 09/20/2018 15 E 30 2 45008 65 341 0 0 0 0 0 $6.80
8 08/21/2018 15 E 32 283 44943 9065 73297 73 0 0 0 0 S948.44
7 07/20/2018 15 I 31 363 35878 11244 87296 87 0 0 0 0 $1,176.71
6 06/19/2018 15 I 28 659 24634 18458 93219 93 0 0 0 0 $1,932.13
5 05/22/2018 15 I 28 221 6176 6176 98640 97 0 0 0 0 $646.48
4 04/24/2018 15 s SD 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0.00



RECEIVED
001 1 4 202l

OWRD ZPACIFIC POWER
POWERING YOUR GREATNESS

P.O. Box 400
Porhand,Oregon97207-0400
1-888-221-7070
fax 1-888-800-2851

pacificpower.net

Billing Read Date Read Cycle Status Source Condition Days Daily
Month Type (') Codes Kwh

Kwh Kwh
Usage

Kw Kw On Kwh On Kwh
Usage Usage

Off Off Kwh
Kwh Usage

Invoice

3 03/23/2018 15 s SD 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 s0.00
2 02/23/2018 15 s SD 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0.00
1 01/23/2018 15 s SD 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S_0.00
12 12/22/2017 15 s SDSU 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
11 11/17/2017 15 s so 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $1,205.10
10 10/19/2017 15 I 28 1 24180 15 341 0 0 0 0 0 S1.58
9 09/21/2017 15 I 30 19 24165 556 62826 63 0 0 0 0 $58.10
8 08/22/2017 15 I 33 477 23609 15752 78739 79 0 0 0 0 $1,646.12
7 07/20/2017 15 I 28 518 7857 14511 73704 93 0 0 0 0 $1,516.44
6 06/22/2017 15 I 30 0 84157 6 1713 2 0 0 0 0 $0.63
5 05/23/2017 15 I 32 0 84151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SO.OQ
4 04/2112017 15 s SD 29 0 84151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0.00
3 03/23/2017 15 s 29 0 84151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
2 02/22/2017 15 s 29 0 84151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0.00
1 01/24/2017 15 s 32 0 84151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
12 12/23/2016 15 s 31 0 84151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
11 11/22/2016 15 s 33 0 84151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S1,225.70
10 10/20/2016 15 I 29 1 84151 19 340 0 0 0 0 0 $1.96
9 09/21/2016 15 I 29 2 84132 62 334 0 0 0 0 0 $6.43
8 03/23/2016 15 I 33 297 84070 9810 75719 76 0 0 0 0 $1,016.69
7 07/21/2016 15 I 30 144 74260 4306 69350 69 0 0 0 0 S446.15
6 06/21/2016 15 I 33 630 69954 20790 99108 99 0 0 0 0 S2,152.73
5 05/19/2016 15 I 28 0 49164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 so.co
4 04/21/2016 15 s 30 0 49164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 so.co
3 03/22/2016 15 s 29 0 49164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
2 02/2212016 15 s 31 0 49164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0.00
1 01/22/2016 15 s 31 0 49164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 so.oo
12 12/22/2015 15 s 33 0 49164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0.00
11 11/19/2015 15 s 31 0 49164 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S586.96
10 10/19/2015 15 I 27 0 49164 12 334 0 0 0 0 0 $1.22
9 09/22/2015 15 I 33 2 49152 70 339 0 0 0 0 0 $7.12



CE:ivto

OCT 14 2021

OWRD
BIiiing
Month
PACIFIC POWER

POWERING YOUR GREATNESS

Read Date Read Cycle Status Source Condition Days Daily Kwh Kwh Kw Kw On Kwh On Kwh Off OH Kwh

Invoice

Tvoe () Codes Kwh Usaqo Usaqe Usaqo Kwh Usaae
8 08/20/2015 15 I 30 413 49082 12375 75262 75 0 0 0 0 S1,258.56

II

7 07/21/2015 15 I 28 230 36707 6442 68198 68 0 0 0 0 $655.16
6 06/23/2015 15 I 39 776 30265 30265 70464 70 0 0 0 0 $3,075.18

P.O. Box 400
Porhand, Oregon 97207-0400

1-888-221-7070
fx I-888-800-2851

pacificpower.net

'Information provided for the requested time period is valid as of the date this letter was created. Adjustments or other account activity may result
in different information at a later date.

Comments:

Sources:

A=Adjustment, C=Customer, E=Electronic (regular), F=Field Read, l=ltron Read (regular), M=Manual (regular), O=Office Estimate, S=System
Estimate



Today's Dale: Monday, September20, 2021

Base Foo (includes temporary change 10onewater right for upto 1cds)
Fil ln inronnation below-- Checkeachboxthat applies.

Enter totalnumberof waler righl!. Included In lr.lnslor. 2

I

I

FeoCalculation

$950.00

SJ10.00

Checkthis box ifyou propoi;o_ tochange the plncoof use foraNON-irrigationuse.

Check lhis box if you propo,m10 change tho placeof uso rora·n lmgalion use.

Enter lhe numberof acres in tho foolprin1of lhe place of use to be1IansCe1Ted. 79 I j
$213.30/

(II asupplementalcertificatealsocovers the same land as an includedprima,y right, count the acreageonly once.) '---------------,,,-----~=-----------------------=----------~
TotalTransferCFS(rounded up to Iha nextwholeds):

$1,473.30

Thetransfer ls neeessa,y tocomplete aproject fundedby thoOregonWatershed Enhancement Board(OWEB) underORS541.9J2.

The transfer is endOISed in writingby ODFWasa change that will result in a net benefit to fish and wildtite habitat

Discount

Checkthe boxif youaresubmittingthe application andm:,p in a Department-approveddigitalformat.

TransferFee.
Return to Edit

RECEIVED
0CT 1 4 2021

OWRD



October 12, 2021

Via U.S. Mail
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-12'71

RECEIVED
0CT 1 4 2021

RE: Application for TemporaryTransfer

Enclosed please find DitchenLand Company, LLC's application for temporary transfer ofwater
rights 9480 and 33876.

Enclosed please find the follpwing applicatiqn document$,:
1. Signed Application.
2. Application Fee of$883.20.
3. TransferApplication Map.
4. Evidenc_e of Us_e Affida:v,it_s (2J.
5. Supporting Documentation of PastBeneficial Use.
6. Deed.

Please feel free to contactmedirectly ifyou have any questionsor need additional information or
documentati1:1n. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Lolly Anderson

L0LLYANDERSON
Tel: 619.995.1057
Email: lolly.anderson@andersonsd1ultz._c_om

1
P.0. Box,42427

Portland, OR97242



A change inPOD/POA can accompany the temporary change in place of
use, only if the proposed temporary POD/POA is supplying water to the
proposed temporary place of use.

If OK, checkbox to left; ifnot, fill in the blank)

1f' 1. Page 1 ofapplication: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?
If not, what is missing? _

~ 2. Are fees included and corest?
Ifnot, the correct fee would be.,SO the amount missing is: _

~ 3. Part 4 ofapplication: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If not, whose signature is missing? ..

[a. Are all tisted certificates slow yWRIS as noncancettea? 3490 ¢ 32,8{o
If not, which are cancelled? _
Foreach cancelledcertificate, if there has·been a remainingright certificate issuedthat covers the lands in the
left side ofTable 2, list its number and check the #t4 box at left on this checklist.

✓5. Ifgfy certificate is in the name ofa "district", is a Supplemental FormD from that district enclosed?
(Z1NIA O Form.D needed from (district)

6. If all #1-#5boxes onthis checklist are checked (withno remaining deficiencies identified), accept the
application. Put this checksheet in the transfer folder.

If#1, #2,#3, #4 or#5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be accepted. It shouldbe returnedand
the deficiencies listed inthe "staff" sectionat the bottomof ApplicationPage 1, unless the applicant or agent
can resolve the deficiencieswithin2-3 days.

3/14/2019.ks


	T-13845 File Cover
	Final Order Approving a Temporary Change in Place of Use- 02/2022
	Certificate of Water Right- Warmer and Linn 04/1967
	Certificate of Water Right- Purvine 01/1932
	Watermaster Review- Plahn 10/2021
	Transfer Application Fee Receipt 136618
	Application for Temporary Transfer- 09/2021
	Evidence of Use Affidavit- 10/2021
	Evidence of Use Affidavit- 10/2021

